

Phone: Off: +91-40-32422253 Res: +91-40-32517275 Fax: +91-40-23158665

PROCEEDINGS OF THE

JAWAHARLAL NEHRU TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY HYDERABAD

(Established by Andhra Pradesh Ordinance No. 30 of 2008) Kukatpally, Hyderabad – 500 085, Andhra Pradesh (India)

Procds. No.AAC/Permanent Affiliation GRRR IET/2014

Date: 28-04-2014

Sub: JNTUH – UAAC – Grant of Permanent Affiliation to "Goka Raju Ranga Raju Inst of Engg & Technology", Bachupally, Kukatpally, Hyderabad- 500 072 from the Academic Year 2014-15 to 2018-19- Orders Issued.

Read: 1. a) Letter No.GRIET/Permanent Affiliation – UG & PG / PRIN/G/01/2013-14

dt: 20-12-2013 received from the Principal

"Goka Raju Ranga Raju Inst of Engg & Technology".

b) Letter No. No.F. 22-1/2014(AC), dt: Jan 2014, Deputy Secretary, UGC, New Delhi.

2. UAAC/Affi/FFC-Inspections-Permanent / Temporary Affiliation/2014, dated 15-03-2014

3. FFC Report dated: 03-04-2014.

4. The approved Guidelines in the EC of JNTUH in its Tenth meeting, dated 14-12-2012.

5. Minutes of the Standing Committee for Affiliation, dt: 04-01-2014.

6. Note file orders of the Vice- Chancellor, dt: 28-04-2014.

ORDER:

- 1. The Principal, "Goka Raju Ranga Raju Inst of Engg & Technology", Bachupally, Kukatpally, Hyderabad- 500 072 has submitted an application for grant of Permanent Affiliation by JNTUH from the Academic Year 2014-15 vide 1.(a) and the college received the letter from UGC for Grant Autonomous Status for a period of six years w.e.f. the Academic Year i.e. 2014-15 to 2019-20 1.(b) read above. The University has constituted a Fact Finding Committee to examine the proposal for considering the grant of Permanent Affiliation of the College vide (2). The Fact Finding Committee has inspected the college and submitted its report to the University vide (3). Based on the existing Guidelines for Permanent Affiliation vide (4) and the minutes of Standing Committee for Affiliation.
- In this connection, the Vice-Chancellor is pleased to grant Permanent Affiliation to "Goka Raju Ranga Raju Inst of Engg & Technology", Bachupally, Kukatpally, Hyderabad 500 072 to offer UG, PG Degree Courses in the following disciplines with the intake shown against each for <u>5 years</u> w.e.f. the Academic Year i.e.2014-15 to 2018-19 vide(6).

SNo.	Name of the Course	INTAKE
1.	CSE	240
2.	IT	120
3.	EEE	120
4.	ECE	240
5.	ME	180
6.	Civil	120
7.	ВОТ	60
8.	BME	30
9.	MCA	120
10.	MBA	120
11.	M.Tech-Computer Science & Engg	24
12.	M.Tech- Software Engineering	18
13.	M.Tech- VLSI	18
14.	M.Tech- Embedded Systems	18
15.	M.Tech-Thermal Engineering	18
16.	M.Tech- Power Electronics	18
17.	M.Tech- Design for Manufacturing	18
18.	M.Tech- Structural Engineering	18
19.	M.Tech- Power Systems	18

The Permanent Affiliation is subject to the following conditions:

- 1. The Management shall follow the norms of UGC/ AICTE and the rules of Affiliation of JNTUH Hyderabad in all respects.
- 2. The Management shall follow the Academic Regulations and Examination Schedules of NTUH Hyderabad.
- 3. The appointment of the Principal shall be ratified by the University.
- 4. The College shall have 65% of the Faculty ratified by JNTUH. 5. The University will monitor the existing courses and inspect all the new courses / increase in
- intake for every Academic Year before start of the counseling process.
- 6. During the period of Permanent Affiliation, the college needs to submit annual report along with Application, Inspection and Affiliation Fees and dues, if any.
- 7. The University can withdraw the Permanent Affiliation at any point of time if the college does not satisfy the standards and norms as set by the University for Affiliation.
- 8. Affiliation and Inspection Fee dues, if any, shall be cleared before receiving these proceedings.

REGISTRAR

То

The Director / Principal, Goka Raju Ranga Raju Inst of Engg & Technology, Bachupally, Kukatpally, Hyderabad- 500 072

The Chairman/Secretary, "Goka Raju Ranga Raju Inst of Engg & Technology" Bachupally, Kukatpally, Hyderabad- 500 072.

The Principal Secretary, Dept. of Higher Education (EC-1) Dept, Govt. of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat,

The P.A. to Chairman, Andhra Pradesh State Council of Higher Education, JNTU Old Campus, Masab Tank,

The Secretary, A.P. State Council of Higher Education, JNTU Old Campus, Masab Tank, Hyderabad-28. The Commissioner of Technical Education, BRKR Govt. Office Complex, Hyderabad

The Secretary, University Grants Commission, New Delhi-110002. The Member Secretary, All India Council for Technical Education, New Delhi – 110002.

Copy to the PA to the Vice-Chancellor.

Copy to the PA to the Rector.

Copy to the PA to the Registrar.

Copy to the DAP, JNTUH, Hyderabad.

Copy to the Director of Evaluation, JNTUH, Hyderabad.